The number of shares outstanding after this offering is based on 67,204,728 shares outstanding on June 1, 2005 and assumes no exercise of
the underwriters' overallotment option. If the underwriters exercise their overallotment option in full, we will issue an additional 600,000 shares.

USE OF PROCEEDS

   We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering will be approximately $   million (approximately $   million if the underwriters'
overallotment is exercised in full) after deducting the underwriting discount and other estimated offering expenses. We expect to use these net
proceeds to reduce amounts outstanding under our unsecured revolving credit facility. Our credit facility bears interest at LIBOR plus a spread
and matures on June 30, 2009. At June 1, 2005, $217 million was outstanding under our unsecured revolving credit facility and the interest rate
was 3.9% per annum.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our capitalization as of March 31, 2005, and as adjusted to reflect net borrowings of $42 million on our
revolving credit facility subsequent to March 31, 2005, completion of this offering and the use of the expected net proceeds to reduce amounts
outstanding under our unsecured revolving credit facility:

March 31, 2005

Actual As Adjusted

(amounts in thousands,
except share and per

share amounts)
(unaudited)

Debt:
Revolving credit facility(1) $ 175,000 $
Senior unsecured notes, net 921,239 921,239
Mortgage payable 3,810 3,810

Total debt 1,100,049
Shareholders' equity:

Series B preferred shares of beneficial interest, no par value; 3,450,000 issued and
outstanding 83,306 83,306
Common shares of beneficial interest, par value $0.01 per share; 67,203,228 and
71,203,228 issued and outstanding, respectively 672 712
Additional paid in capital 1,859,936
Cumulative net income 1,109,875 1,109,875
Cumulative common distributions (1,287,530) (1,287,530)
Cumulative preferred distributions (53,594) (53,594)

Total shareholders' equity 1,712,665

Total capitalization $ 2,812,714 $

Edgar Filing: HOSPITALITY PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 424B3

9

(1)
Subsequent to March 31, 2005, we have made net borrowings of $42 million under our credit facility, including $30.5 million used to
purchase a hotel as described in Recent Developments.

S-6

Edgar Filing: HOSPITALITY PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 424B3

10

FEDERAL INCOME TAX AND ERISA CONSIDERATIONS

   The following supplements and updates the summary of federal income tax considerations and Employee Retirement Income Security Act
of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), considerations relating to the acquisition, ownership and disposition of our shares in our Annual Report on